Standards Committee

DATE: Tuesday 26 April 2011
TIME: 7.30 pm
VENUE: Committee Room 5,

Harrow Civic Centre

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 2 Councillors and 1 Independent Person)

Chairman: Dr J Kirkland
Councillors:

Mano Dharmarajah (Vacancy)
Brian Gate Joyce Nickolay
Nizam Ismail

Independent Persons:  MrJames Coyle
Dr John Kirkland (CH)

Mr Derek Lawrence

Reserve Members:

1. Mitzi Green 1. Paul Osborn
2. David Perry 2. Richard Romain
3. Nana Asante 3. John Nickolay

Contact: Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1883 E-mail: vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk

( %ﬁfﬂMDUNCIL )

LONDON



AGENDA - PART I

1.  ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(1) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and

(i)  the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;

(iv)  if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after
the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after
his/her arrival.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to
be transacted at this meeting, from:

(@)  all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum;
(b)  all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1-8)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2010 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions
of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

5. PETITIONS

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

6. DEPUTATIONS

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule
16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution.

7. FUTURE OF STANDARDS REGIME AT LONDON BOROUGH OF THE HARROW
(Pages 9 - 24)

Report of the Director of Legal of Governance Services.
8. STANDARDS DECISIONS (Pages 25 - 62)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011



9. BRIBERY ACT 2010 (Pages 63 - 124)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.

AGENDA - PART Il - NIL

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3
(P-ages-1 t0-8--~L

LUNUUN

__

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

14 DECEMBER 2010

Chairman: * Dr J Kirkland
Councillors: * Nana Asante (3) *  Nizam Ismail

* John Cowan * Joyce Nickolay

* Brian Gate T M Rizvi
Independent * Mr D Lawrence T Mr A Mantri
Persons: T Mr A MantriM Rizvi

*

Denotes Member present
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member
T Denotes apologies received

23. Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly
appointed Reserve Member:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Nana Asante
24, Declarations of Interest

There were none.
25, Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2010 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Standards Committee - 14 December 2010 1 -16 -



26.

27.

28.

-17 -

Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or
deputations received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS

Information Report - Presentation by New Independent Members

Mr Derek Lawrence provided the Committee with a short presentation on his
background and experience. Mr Lawrence had a strong background in the
aviation industry and was passionate about standards in business and public
life.

The Committee thanked Mr Lawrence for his presentation and requested that
Mr Anand Mantri and Mr Mohammed Rizvi provide a short statement detailing
their background and experience to be circulated to all Members of the
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.
Attendance at Other Meetings of the Council by Independent Members

The Chairman reported that the Committee’s Independent Members had
attended a range of meetings throughout the authority. The report detailed
their observations and suggested outcomes

The Chairman reported that generally they were very impressed with the high
levels of standards and conduct demonstrated at the meetings they observed.
There were only 3 main suggestions, which they considered to be relevant.

The Chairman reported that the first suggestion from the Independent
Members referred to reminders being provided to ensure that late reports
were attempted to be sent to all Members within a timely manner. Their
second suggestion involved encouraging Members to ask detailed and
technical questions prior to a meeting, to ensure that full and comprehensive
responses was provided by officers at the meeting. Their third suggestion
involved providing members of the public more information on how to ask
questions and present petitions at Council meetings.

Members of the Committee raised a number of issues which included:

J it would be helpful to have guidance for members of the public on how
to ask questions and present petitions at meetings. Members of the
public only usually attended meetings if there was an item of interest to
them. It was important for residents to be informed of ways that they
could lobby the Council, particularly as difficult decisions would have to
be made in light of the current economic climate. The role of chairmen
and Members was also particularly important to ensure flexibility in
public participation at meetings;

2 Standards Committee - 14 December 2010



29.

Standards Committee - 14 December 2010 3 -18 -

. there were concerns about what constituted detailed and technical
questions as this was a subjective test. The public perception also had
to be taken into account. If questions were asked prior to meetings, it
could appear that there were not sufficient relevant questions being
asked at meetings. Time-pressures also meant that this would not
always be possible.

The Chairman summarised the comments made by Members as follows:

. Recommendation 1 could be agreed if it was re-worded to recognise
that there were often occasions when information had to be provided
late and a lot of work was performed to ensure that it was reported as
soon as possible;

o Recommendation 2 could be referred to the Member Development
Panel, as this was a potential training issue;

. There was general agreement on Recommendation 3 with the addition
that the leaflet explains generally what the public can do at the meeting
and for the future.

The Committee also agreed that, given the proposed changes to the
Standards regime, it would not currently be wise at this stage to repeat the
project.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the following suggestions be referred to the Monitoring Officer for
actioning:

o in relation to late reports presented to Member level meetings
recognition should be given to Members who have not had the
opportunity to previously see and absorb the information;

. that guidance be provided at all Member-level meetings
providing information for members of the public on how to
participate at meetings and what can be done for the future.

(2)  the suggestion of Members being encouraged to give notice of detailed
technical questions prior to meetings, to ensure full and comprehensive
answers at the meeting, be referred to the Member Development Panel
as it potentially involved a training issue.

Information Report - Review of Follow-Up Actions

The Committee received a report which set out an update on follow-up actions
requested by it since June 2008. The Chairman referred to a previously
requested action that an article appears in the next edition of Harrow People
to raise the profile of the Committee. The Chairman queried whether this
would be wise given that proposed changes to the Standards regime would
possibly alter the structure and role of the Committee. As an alternative, a



30.

-19 -

future article could be used to promote how members of the public could
participate at meetings.

Members discussed the idea and raised several views which included:

. the article was still a good idea to ensure that residents what the
Standards Committee was and what it was doing;

. it would be better to wait until the proposals to alter the Standards
regime had been concluded;

. an article could be published once the new proposals had been
concluded.

The Chairman reported that the majority view of the Committee was that a
proposed article should wait until any new proposals for the future of the
Committee had been developed. This was to be noted as an action point for
the future.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Partnerships Protocol

The Committee considered a report which enclosed 3 toolkits prepared by
Standards for England, which could assist in strengthening partnership
arrangements between local authorities and their partners. An officer
explained that this report had previously been presented to the Committee at
its last meeting. The Committee had requested more concise versions to be
provided at this meeting.

The officer reported that:
. the first toolkit enclosed addressed adopting a pre-partnership

commitment to ethical standards. This toolkit posed relevant ethical
standards questions which could be asked prior to entering into a

partnership;

o the second toolkit enclosed could be used to ask relevant ethical
standards questions as part of scrutinising existing partnership
arrangements;

. the last toolkit enclosed was an overarching behaviour protocol for the

duration of a partnership. This had been prepared by Standards for
England in conjunction with Manchester City Council,

. potential benefits to these documents had been highlighted by
Standards for England. These included allowing for an ethical self
assessment between the local authority and prospective partners to be
conducted. It could also allow the local authority and its partners to
decide how ethical issues would be monitored and reviewed;

4 Standards Committee - 14 December 2010



. the purpose of the report was to seek an initial endorsement on
whether any of the toolkits could potentially be useful. If so, further
consultation would need to take place with other bodies prior to any
decision being requested by the Council. The scope of this
consultation would need to be determined but any suggestions would
be welcomed.

During the discussion on this item, Members raised a number of different
issues which included:

. the toolkits could play an important role in demonstrating transparency
and accountability by the Council. There was value to be obtained if
the documents were adopted;

o there were some concerns if the toolkits were to be applicable to
suppliers to the Council. This could impose an unnecessary burden on
suppliers and have an effect on the expedient supply of items. This
was therefore unnecessary as there were other burdens in commercial
contracts;

. the toolkits represented a starting point in attempting to encourage high
ethical standards with partners. It could also contribute towards the
Council promoting the interests of residents;

o the 3" toolkit was the most attractive, as it set out implied standards of
values, behaviour and operation. Some Members felt that whilst this
was the most attractive, it did not negate the benefits of the other
toolkits;

. in the current national climate, where partnerships were being
encouraged, all of the toolkits could be useful and would force potential
partners to think through relevant ethical standards processes.

The Chairman summed up that there were different views on the documents.
However the majority view was that they were useful and all 3 should be
taken further. However this had to be considered in light of potential
detriments to routine commercial arrangements.

Officers confirmed that further consideration would be required on who would
need to be consulted prior to requesting any formal decision on the
documents. It was envisaged that this would certainly include senior officers
and the Leaders of each political group. A Member suggested the
procurement department should also be consulted with.

RESOLVED: That all toolkits, reported to the Committee, be initially
endorsed for further consultation.

Standards Committee - 14 December 2010 5 -20-



31.

32.

33.

-21 -

Standards Decisions

The Committee received a report detailing two cases which had been
considered by Standards for England and the First Tier Tribunal in relation to
complaints made against Members.

The first case related to an allegation that Members had misused their
position to secure an advantage for a planning applicant and bring the
authority and office of Councillor into disrepute. The ethical standards officer
found that the Members had not breached the code of conduct.

The second case related to where a Member had been persistently disruptive
and disrespectful to the Mayor during a Council meeting. The Member had
been found to be in breach of the code of conduct and was censured.
Members briefly discussed the facts of each case.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Information Report - Work Programme

The Committee received a report which set out the updated work programme
for the Standards Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Chairman's Report

The Chairman explained that agenda items 13 (Chairman’s Report) and 14
(Appendix to the Chairman’s Report) would be discussed together. The
Chairman advised that he had initially wanted to speak about the future of the
Standards Committee. This had been followed by the publication of a letter
from Bob Neill MP to the Chair of Standards for England and the subsequent
publication of the Localism Bill.

An officer explained the main highlights of the proposed Bill. These included
that:

. there would be a general duty to promote high standards of conduct;

. councils could adopt a voluntary code of conduct. This could involve
adopting the current Code of Conduct or amending it;

. if an allegation was made against a Member who had not followed the
Code of Conduct, the Council could consider if it wished to investigate
and how;

. there could be criminal sanctions for failing to disclose interests. Only

the Director of Public Prosecutions would be able to prosecute under
this provision.

6 Standards Committee - 14 December 2010



The officer confirmed that Bill was still in the discussion stage. It was
anticipated that the Bill would not receive Royal Ascent until the later part of
2011. During the discussion on this item, Members raised a number of issues
which included:

. the possibility of enacting by-laws to allow the Council to impose legal
sanctions for breach of any Code of Conduct should be investigated;

. there was a view that Independent Members should be retained by any
future Standards Committee to ensure objectivity and impartiality;

. the Council could set its own standards and if there were any
misdemeanours, there could be a public rebuke which would cause
embarrassment for the Member concerned;

. it was important for residents to feel confident that any complaint they
made against a Member, was dealt with comprehensively;

. there was a desire not to be influenced by other authorities who may
not wish to adopt a voluntary code of conduct or Standards Committee
in the future.

A Member of the Committee proposed that the initial views of it, on how future
proposals should be reflected, were as follows:

° there was a desire to continue with a voluntary Standards Committee;
there was a desire to have a voluntary code of conduct for Members;

o there was a desire to have an Independent Chairman and experienced
Independent Members;

o there was a desire that there should be two separate processes to deal
with complaints made by a Member/s against another Member/s and
complaints made by a member of the public against a Member/s.

The Committee agreed with the summarised views and that these be taken to
each of the political group meetings for further comments. Following the
outcomes from this, a report would then be presented to the Committee at its
next meeting to see what further actions would be required by it, if any, to play
a role in proposing future arrangements. Members requested a briefing note
to be prepared by officers for their group meetings.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  a briefing note be prepared by officers for Members to discuss with
their groups;

(2) the Committee consider at its meeting, on 22 March 2011, any actions
it should take in relation to its future arrangements.

Standards Committee - 14 December 2010 7 -22-



34.

-23-

Appendix to the Chairman's Report

The Chairman reported that this item had been considered as part of agenda
item 13 (Chairman’s Report).

RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.44 pm).

(Signed) DR J KIRKLAND
Chairman

8 Standards Committee - 14 December 2010



Agenda ltem 7
Pages 9 to 24

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26 April 2011

Subject: The future of a Standards regime at
London Borough of Harrow

Responsible Officer: Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and
Governance Services

Exempt: No

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - Discussion paper
Appendix 2 - Guidance note issued by
Local Government Improvement and
Development and the Association of
Council Secretaries and Solicitors

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

The Report addresses the options for maintaining high ethical standards in
local government.

Recommendation:
That the Committee:-

Agree to set up a member and officer working party to
consider and produce recommendations about the type
and content of a future standards regime. Such working
party to report back to the Standards Committee.

( ﬁéﬁ/‘ﬂﬂCDUN[ﬂL )
LONDON



Section 2 - Report

At the Standards Committee on the 14 December 2010 Members received
as part of the Chairman’s Report an up date of the main highlights to be
included in the proposed Localism Bill together with suggestions relating
to what could take the place of the current standards regime once the
regime is abolished in 2012.

Members at that meeting raised a number of issues which they felt
needed to be addressed. These issues were:-

e there was a view that Independent Members should be retained by
any future Standards Committee to ensure objectivity and
impartiality;

e the Council could set its own standards and if there were any
misdemeanours, there could be a public rebuke which would cause
embarrassment for the Member concerned;

. it was important for residents to feel confident that any complaint
made against a Member, was dealt with comprehensively:

e there was a desire not to be influenced by other authorities who may
not wish to adopt a voluntary code of conduct or Standards
Committee in the future.

Members resolved at that meeting that officers should prepare for
Members a discussion paper which would be circulated to all the Groups
for their views and comments on what they saw as the future of standards
at Harrow. The discussion paper was circulated on 24 December 2010
and is attached at Appendix 1. The views and comments received will be
reported verbally at the meeting.

In the intervening time since the last Standards Committee a helpful
Guidance Note has been produced by Local Government Improvement
and Development in conjunction with the Association of Council
Secretaries and Solicitors entitled “Maintaining High Ethical Standards in
Local Government” which gives a summary of changes that the proposed
bill make
[...]
e breached their authority’s Code of Conduct are conducted locally, the most
serious cases are referred to Standards for England. Where a Standards for England
investigation reveals evidence of a serious breach of the Code, the case is referred to
the First Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England), part of the General
Regulatory Chamber, for a decision. The First Tier Tribunal is also the body that hears
appeals against Standards Committee decisions.

Standards for England publishes summaries of the cases it investigates on its
website. The decisions of the First Tier Tribunal are also publicly available. There is
therefore an expanding body of local government standards case decisions available,
which can assist authorities and their Standards Committees in interpreting the Code,
and help Standards Committees to decide the cases they hear.

Attached to this Report at Appendix 1 and 2 are details of two cases which have been
considered by the First Tier Tribunal.

The first case is a decision of the First Tier Tribunal relating to a complaint of failure to
treat others with respect, bringing the office of the member and the authority into
disrepute and not using resources in accordance with the authority’s reasonable
requirements. The interesting issues in this case revolve around whether the Member
was acting in their official capacity at the time of the alleged breaches and whether
Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights impacted on the case.

The second is a decision of the First Tier Tribunal relating to a complaint of failure to
treat others with respect and bringing the authority into disrepute. Again the issue of
official capacity was discussed.

Members are requested to note the attached decisions.

Additionally, at the Hearing Sub-Committee on 9 February 2011 the Sub-Committee
made a recommendation that “the Member Development Panel should consider
arranging training for all members on blogging.” This has been passed on to the
pan
[...]
nce for members 2007
e Call our enquiries line on 0845 078 8181
e Email us at enquiries@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Published on 25th February 2010.

Guidance
In this section:

e The Code of Conduct
o Code Guidance
m Guide for members
m Online guides
m Guidance FAQ
o Code legislation
e The local standards framework

60
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/Guidance/TheCodeofConduct/CodeGuidance/O... 14/04/11



Standards for England - Blogging Quick Guide Page 3 of 3

Useful Tools:
Print this page
Follow our RSS Feed
Bookmark or Share this page
Send us feedback about this site
Last Modified: 01 03 2010
Contact us * Site map * Accessibility « Privacy policy « Freedom of Information « Careers
© Standards for England 2010

61
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/Guidance/TheCodeofConduct/CodeGuidance/O... 14/04/11



This page is intentionally left blank

62



Agenda ltem 9
Pages 63 to 124

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:

Subject:

Responsible Officer:

Exempt:

Enclosures:

26 April 2011
Bribery Act 2010

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and
Governance Services

No

Appendix 1- Guidance note issued by the
Ministry of Justice about procedures
commercial organisations can put in place
to prevent bribing.

Appendix 2 — Guidance note also issued
by Ministry of Justice entitled The Bribery
Act 2010: ‘Quick start guide’.

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

The report outlines the main provisions of the Bribery Act 2010 and the
steps that officers have identified as necessary to prepare for its

implementation.

Recommendation:

That members note this report.

( ﬁéﬁ/‘ﬂﬂCDUN(ﬂL )
LONDON

63



Section 2 - Report

1. On 30 March, the Ministry of Justice announced that the Bribery Act 2010
will come into force on 1 July 2011. On the same day the Ministry also
published guidance related to the Act. The Act will replace, update and
extend the existing law against corruption which dates back to 1889.

2. The Act creates four new offences:
Offences of bribing another pe
[...]
?

Yes. The Government does not intend that
genuine hospitality or similar business
expenditure that is reasonable and
proportionate be caught by the Act, so you
can continue to provide bona fide hospitality,
promotional or other business expenditure.

In any case where it was thought the
hospitality was really a cover for bribing
someone, the authorities would look at such
things as the level of hospitality offered, the
way in which it was provided and the level of
influence the person receiving it had on the
business decision in question. But, as a general
proposition, hospitality or promotional
expenditure which is proportionate and
reasonable given the sort of business you do
is very unlikely to engage the Act. So you can
continue to provide tickets to sporting events,
take clients to dinner, offer gifts to clients

as a reflection of your good relations, or pay
for reasonable travel expenses in order to
demonstrate your goods or services to clients
if that is reasonable and proportionate for
your business.

Further information

www.justice.gov.uk
www.bis.gov.uk
www.businesslink.gov.uk

The Bribery Act 2010 - Quick start guide

What about facilitation
payments?

Facilitation payments, which are payments to
induce officials to perform routine functions
they are otherwise obligated to perform,

are bribes. There was no exemption for such
payments under the previous law nor is there
under the Bribery Act.

As was the case under the old law, prosecutors
will carefully consider all the facts and
surrounding circumstances of cases which
come to their attention to assess whether

a payment amounts to a bribe and, if so,
whether a prosecution is in the public interest.

You can continue to pay for legally required
administrative fees or fast-track services.
These are not facilitation payments.

122 !



www.justice.gov.uk/guidance/bribery.htm



This page is intentionally left blank

124



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Future of Standards Regime at London Borough of the Harrow

Minutes of the meeting

LONDON

__

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

26 APRIL 2011

Chairman: * Dr J Kirkland
Councillors: Mano Dharmarajah * Joyce Nickolay
* Brian Gate * Paul Osborn
* Nizam Ismail
Independent * MrJ Coyle * Mr D Lawrence
Persons:

*  Denotes Member present

35. Minute’s Silence

The Committee held a minute’s silence in remembrance of Councillor John
Cowan, who had passed away since the last meeting.

36. Appointment of Member
RESOLVED: That the Panel note the appointment of Councillor Paul Osborn
as a Member of the Standards Committee for the remainder of the Municipal
Year 2010/2011, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.5.

37. Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly
appointed Reserve Member:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Nana Asante

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011 -24 -



38.

39.

40.

41.

-25-

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared:

Agenda Item 8 — Standards Decisions

Councillor Brian Gate declared a personal interest in that he was the
Chairman of the Member Development Panel. He would remain in the room
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2010 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the following
amendments:

(1) the removal of Mr A Mantri’'s name repeated twice in the Independent
Persons attendance section;

(i) the removal of M Rizvi’'s name from the Councillors attendance section.
Public Questions, Petitions and Deputatons

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or
deputations received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS

Future of Standards Regime at London Borough of the Harrow

An officer introduced a report relating to the future of the standards regime for
the Council. The officer reported that:

. it was likely that the current standards regime would be abolished by
April 2012. Standards for England had advised the Council that they
were likely to hear relevant cases up until the autumn of 2011;

. there had been discussions with other authorities on the future of the
standards regime. A Pan-London wide Code of Conduct for Members
had been suggested;

. it was proposed that a Working Group be established to produce
recommendations about the type and content of a future standards
regime, which would report back to the Committee with its findings.

During the discussion on this item, Members of the Committee made a
number of comments which included:

° it was important for the working group to represent the views of their
respective political groups. It would also be appropriate to seek the
views of the other Members who were not members of the
administrative or opposition parties. Officer views were also important;

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011



42,

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011

. it was important to have representation from the Independent Members
on the Committee to provide objectivity;

o it was important to get the future system right to ensure benefits for the
residents of the borough. The proposed Working Group could seek the
views of the public as part of its work;

. it would be helpful if Members of the Working Group were Members of
the Committee.

The Chairman summarised the views of the Committee and expressed that it
wished for a formal note to be sent to the Group Leaders requesting that the
issue be discussed at their group meetings and requesting their nominations
to the Working Group. They should also be requested for their views on who
the Working Group should consult with. It was also suggested that the
Working Group should comprise of 4 Councillors (2 Labour Members and
2 Conservative Members) and 1 Independent Member. Additionally it was not
envisaged that the Working Group would have to report back to the
Committee until September 2011.

On an additional query raised by a Member, the Chairman confirmed that
3 Independent Members on the Committee was the legal minimum required.
Given the proposed changes to the standards regime, it was not wise to
recruit further Independent Members unless there was an urgent need to do
so or once the outcomes from the working group had been established and
agreed.

RESOLVED: That

(1) a Member and Officer Working Group be established to consider and
produce recommendations about the type and content of a future
standards regime, to report back to the Committee;

(2) the Working Group be comprised of 2 Labour Members,
2 Conservative Members and 1 Independent Member;

(3) nominations to the working group be requested from the Group
Leaders.

Standards Decisions - Case Studies from other Councils

An officer introduced the report and explained that two case studies were
being presented to the Committee. The first related to the official capacity of
a Member. In this case a Member had been found to breach the code of
conduct by failing to treat with respect and bringing the authority into
disrepute. The Member concerned had been found to be writing in their
official capacity as a Member.

In the second case study, a Member had been accused of failing to treat staff
with respect and bringing the authority into disrepute as a result of a

-26 -



43.

-27 -

newspaper interview. No breach of the code of conduct was found however it
was found that the code of conduct could limit article 10 of the Human Rights
Act relating to free speech as long as it was not beyond what was necessary.

The officer then requested the Committee consider whether to develop a
protocol on social media use for Members would be useful for the Council.

During the discussion on this item, Members made a number of comments
which included:

. the guidance provided by Standards for England on blogging was
useful;

. it would be helpful to have case studies to refer to in the consideration
of complaints made against Members;

o it was important for Members to be aware of when they were acting in
their official capacity. This was not always clear and perception by
others was therefore very important;

. if a protocol was agreed, it should cover various forms of social media
such as using facebook and twitter.

The Chairman mentioned that a training session on social media was due to
be conducted. He suggested that if a protocol was to be developed, it would
be wise for the protocol to be agreed by the Committee prior to any training
taking place.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  a Protocol on social media be developed to be presented to the
Committee at its next meeting;

(2)  the report be noted.
Bribery Act 2010

The Committee received a report which outlined the main provisions of the
Bribery Act 2010 and steps taken by the Council to prepare for its
implementation.

An officer reported that the Bribery Act was due to come into force on 1 July
2011. Guidance had been issued by the Government on its implementation.
There were no radical implications for the Council, just simply an update of
previous legislation. A new offence of a failure of a commercial organisation
to prevent bribery had been introduced, but this had no current implications
for the Council.

In response to a query raised by a Member, an officer reported that the
guidance did make a distinction regarding bona fide hospitality and bribery.
Members of the Committee commented that the guidance was slightly unclear

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011



in that it if there was an intention for financial advantage to influence an
official, then this could amount to a bribe. It was important to bring this Act to
the attention of Members on the Planning Committee and Licensing Panels.
The Chairman requested that officers review the comments made by
Members, and if any further action was required, a report be presented to the
next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.36 pm).

(Signed) DR J KIRKLAND
Chairman

Standards Committee - 26 April 2011 -28 -



